Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the regulations made under the said tronminoli, doth netery revoke the regulations made under the said Acts on the twenty-first day of May, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and gazetted on the twenty-ninth day of May then instant, and in lieu thereof doth hereby make the following regulations for the purpose of the said Acts.

REGULATIONS.

1. EACH member of the Board of Public Health, not being an officer of the Public Service, shall be paid the sum of I los, for every day on which he attends a meeting of the Board, together with the sum of $\pounds 1$ los. for every night during which he is necessarily absent from his home by

during which he is necessarily absent from his home by reason of such attendance. 2. In all claims by any such member for payment of the travelling-expenses reasonably incurred by him in attending meetings of the Board and in transacting the business thereof, full particulars shall be shown for the purpose of audit, and, except in the case of train fares, ordinary steamer fares, and ordinary coach fares, receipts for all payments made in excess of 5s. shall accompany the claim.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Acting Vice-Consul of Sweden at Auckland recognized provisionally.

Wellington, 6th March, 1920. H IS Excellency the Governor-General has provisionally recognized the appointment by the Vice-Consul of Sweden at Auckland of

LOUIS M. NATHAN, Esq.,

as Acting Vice-Consul of Sweden at Auckland during the temporary absence of the Vice-Consul from the Dominion.

F. H. D. BELL, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Member of Bunnythorpe Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 5th March, 1920. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

JOSEPH HENRY FAULKNER

to be a member of the Bunnythorpe Domain Board, in the place of Arthur Henry Faulkner, who has resigned.

J. G. COATES, For Minister of Lands.

Member of Sefton Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey,

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Resource in the Section 41 of the Section 4 Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint CHARLES TOPP

to be a member of the Sefton Domain Board, in the place of Albert Topp, deceased. D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands

Members of South Rakaia Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey

Wellington, 5th March, 1920. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

WALKER FOSTER MAGSON and

JOHN PENNY

to be members of the South Rakaia Domain Board, in the place of Lawrence Oxley, deceased, and Frederick Cecil May, who has resigned. D. H. GUTHRIE,

Minister of Lands.

Member of Rangiora Domain Board appointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 5th March, 1920. IS Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of section 41 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, been pleased to appoint

HEWAN ALEXANDER ARCHDALL

to be a member of the Rangiora Domain Board, in the place of John Otway Josling, who has resigned.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

Member of Taranaki Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 6th March, 1920.

Wellington, 6th March, 1920. IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased to reappoint to reappoint

JAMES WILLIAM HORTON MARTIN

to be a member of the Taranaki Land Board, as from the 17th February, 1920.

D. H. GUTHRIE, Minister of Lands.

Member of Nelson Land Board reappointed.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 9th March, 1920. IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased

to reappoint WILLIAM CHARLES BAIGENT

to be a member of the Nelson Land Board.

D. H. GUTHRIE,

Minister of Lands.

Nore.—This notice is in substitution of that appearing on page 748 of *Gazette* of the 4th March, 1920, wherein the name of William Charles Wright was inserted in error.

Coroner appointed.

Department of Justice. Wellington, 5th March, 1920. IS Excellency the Governor General has been pleased

to appoint WILLIAM RYALL FOSBROKE, ESq., J.P.,

of Helensville, to be a Coroner within the Dominion of New Zealand.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Justice.

Deputy Registrars of Marriages, &c., appointed.

Registrar-General's Office,

Wellington, 9th March, 1920. T is hereby notified that the undermentioned persons have been appointed to be the Deputies of the Regis-trars of Marriages and of Births and Deaths for the districts at provide the provide the districts set respectively opposite their names, viz. :-

Name.				District.	
Lionel Gladstone Wood	••	••	•••	Coromandel.	
Albert Joseph Muller	••	••	••	Buller.	
Cecil Charles Swaney	••	••	••	Dunstan.	
John Bernard Elliott	••	••		Waipara.	
Harold Edward Banks	••		••	Oxford.	
John Ramsay	••			Morrinsville.	
Miss Eliza McRae	••	••	••	Waitahuna.	
James Edgar Alphonsus McKeefry			••	Awitu.	
о г		W. W. COOK,			
		Registrar-General			

Substitute Registrar of Electors appointed.

Office of Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 1st March, 1920. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the fol-lowing appointment in the Public Service. lowing appointment in the Public Service :-

PERCY FULTON

to be the Substitute Registrar of Electors for the Electoral District of Eden, for the purposes of the Legislature Act, 1908, as from the 23rd day of February, 1920.

A. C. TURNBULL. Secretary.